related expenses, were approximately HK$299,000,000. The net proceeds has been fully

utilised by the Group for general working capital purposes.

7

On 9 July 2015, the Company placed an aggregate of 94,112,000 Placing Shares. The

gross proceeds from such placing amounted to approximately HK$160.0 million. Upon

deducting all expenses in relation to the Placing, the net proceeds were approximately

HK$157.5 million. The Company fully utilised the net proceeds for general working

capital purposes.

Save for the fund raising activities disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any

fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Placing (assuming that

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company or the interests of the

below shareholders from the date of the Placing Agreement up to the Completion Date):

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of

Shares held Approx %

No. of

Shares held Approx %

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 781,148,000 23.46 781,148,000 21.48

Ms. So Naoko(2) 211,790,000 6.36 211,790,000 5.82

Shanghai Xinhua Publishing Group

Limited(3) 355,990,400 10.69 355,990,400 9.79

Mr. Yam Tak Cheung(4) 223,825,600 6.72 223,825,600 6.15

Placees of the Placing Agent – – 307,696,000 8.46

Others:

Public 1,757,004,000 52.77 1,757,004,000 48.30

Total 3,329,758,000 100.00 3,637,454,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued

share capital of which was owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of

Mr. Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

(2) These Shares were held by Silver Paragon Limited, the entire issued share capital of which was

owned by Ms. Naoko So. Therefore, Ms. So was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the

SFO.

8

(3) These Shares were held by Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited. Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited was